LIVINGSTON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT DRAFT FEE SCHEDULE - JUNE 2025

CURRENT FEE NEW FEE

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH			
BODY ART			
Plan review	600	780	
Plan review - remodel or renovating existing establishment	275	360	
Change of ownership	200	260	
Temporary - application received 30 days or more before event	350	455	
Temporary - application received less than 30 days or more before the event	425	555	
Annual inspection	0	250	
CAMPGROUND			
Public - annual inspection	210	275	
Public - reinspection	100	130	
Permit - temporary campground	210	275	
DHS INSPECTION			
Children camp - small	300	390	
Children camp - large	400	520	
Partial evaluation - well and/or septic (> 12 occupants)	200	260	
Full evaluation - well and septic (> 12 occupants)	300	390	
Full evaluation - municipal water and sewer (> 12 kids/childcare setting)	200	260	
Water resample	\$35 + lab	\$50 + lab	
FOOD	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,	
PLAN REVIEW			
Fixed - new/major remodel of existing establishment			
seating capacity 0-100	1,365	1,570	
seating capacity 101-200	1,643	1,890	
seating capacity 201-over	1,926	2,140	
Fixed - change of ownership	250	290	
Mobile & TFU - new	500	650	
Mobile & TFU change of ownership/use/equipment	250	290	
Remodel or renovating of existing establishment	50% of new	50% of new	
HACCP review	0	500	
Variance request	0	250	
LICENSE	'		
Fixed			
seating capacity 0-25	627	720	
seating capacity 26-50	680	780	
seating capacity 51-75	820	945	
seating capacity 76-100	898	1,035	
seating capacity 101 - over	1,010	1,160	
School full service	627	720	
School satellite/serving	627	720	
Fraternal, civic, non-profit, and religious	627	720	
Mobile	205	235	
Mobile commissary	205	235	
TFU - license	112	130	
TFU inspection	90	90	
TFU - late fee less than 4 days before the event	0	75	
Temporary license - application received 5 days or more before event	125	175	
remporary license - application received 5 days or more before event	125	1/	

Temporary license - application received less than 5 days before the event	150	225
Fee for operating without a license/day of the event	200	230
License - Temporary low risk consultation	75	90
. ,		
New ownership after October 31	50% of annual fee	50% of annual fee
Seasonal (operates less than 9 months/year)	50% of annual fee	50% of annual fee
LICENSE RENEWAL PENALTY (% of food license)		
May 1-7	10%	10%
May 8-14	20%	20%
May 15-21	30%	30%
May 22-28	40%	40%
May 29-June 4	50%	50%
	75% + Admin action	75% + Admin
After June 5	referral	action referral
FOOD MISC.		
	\$200 full class &	\$230 full class &
ServSafe class	\$125 refresher	\$175 refresher
Book only	call for pricing	call for pricing
ServSafe Exam only	75	75
ONSITE WASTEWATER		
SOIL EVALUATION (3 boring max)	T	
Soil evaluation - individual boring - single family residence/replacement	100	150
Soil evaluation - single family residence	300	450
Soil evaluation - new commercial building per site	325	490
Soil evaluation individual soil boring - commercial per building site	175	230
Soil evaluation - alternative technology vacant land/preliminay review	500	650
RESIDENTIAL		
Permit- new construction septic single family residence (incl. 2-3 insp.)	350	500
Permit - new construction septic alternative technology (incl. 4-5 insp.)	550	715
Permit - replacement septic single family residence	375	500
Permit - replacement septic single family w/ alternative technology	450	585
Permit - single family residence septic tank only	150	195
Alternative technology operating permit	30	40
Permit renewal	50% of permit fee	50% of permit fee
COMMERCIAL		
Permit - commercial <1000 gpd w/o alternative technology	624	810
Permit - commercial <1000 gpd w/ alternative technology	735	955
Permit - commercial >1000 gpd < 10,000 gpd	840	1,090
Commercial septic tank only	150	195

SUBDIVISION PLAT REVIEW	44004 4400#	A4400 A400# .
Onsite water/sewage disposal (incl. soil evaluation, hydro)	\$1094 + \$100/lot	
Onsite sewage only (incl. soil evaluation)	\$753 + \$100/lot	\$980 + \$130/lot
Onsite water supply only (incl. hydro)	\$572 + \$23/lot	\$745 + \$30/lot
Onsite review public water/sewer	189	250
Recertification of previously approved subdivision (incl. modifications)	432	560
Community septic vacant land review < 10,000 gpd (incl. soil)	777	1,010
ONSITE WATER		
Permit - new residential/test/irrigation/vertical closed loop geothermal	275	400
Permit - replacement residential	275	400
Permit - commercial process/irrigation/test well	275	400
Permit - Type III	300	425
Permit - Type II/Transient	350	455
Permit - Type II/Nontransient	400	520
Permit renewal	50% of permit fee	50% of permit fee
MISC. WW and Water		
Hydrogeological review	646	840
Septic new installer license	210	275
Septic installer renewal	79	105
Septic installer exam retake	53	70
Homeowner test	53	70
Reviews for additions and/modifications - residential	75	100
Reviews for additions and/modifications - commerical	75	150
·	\$131 plan review +	\$170 plan review +
Cemetery plat review (plan review/soil evaluation)	\$200 soil eval	\$230 soil eval
Horizontal closed loop geothermal	75	100
MDARD requested well & septic inspections	238	310
SWIMMING POOL		
Inspection - new pool	263	340
Annual inspection	200	260
Additional pool/spa at same address	75	125
SEPTAGE		
Annual truck inspection	0	100
MISC. FEES		
Reinspection fee/enforcement follow-up	100	130
Plan review resubmission	150	195
Certified Operator training	75	100
Increase inspection frequency	150	195
Appeal Hearing before Health Officer	100	130
Appeal Hearing before Board of Appeals	275	340
Office conference	100	130
Informal hearing	200	260
Formal hearing	300	390
Non-sufficent fund check	25	35
Radon test kits	5	5
PERSONAL AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SE		
IMMUNIZATIONS*		
Administration fee per vaccine	23	23
Children (18 and under)	23	23
Adults	23	23
TB SKIN TEST	30	No fee

HIV/STD COURT ORDER TESTING/ PA57 TESTING	200	200
HEALTH EDUCATION/WORKSHOPS	0	No fee
Breastfeeding Class	0	No fee
DISINTERNMENT/RE-INTERNMENT & INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT	50	100
TRAVEL CONSULTATION	75	100

^{*}Clients eligible for Vaccine for Children (VFC) or Michigan Adult Vaccine Replacement Program (MI-VRP) will be charged only the administration fee per vaccine. Clients not eligible for VFC or MI-VRP will also be charged for the cost of the vaccine.